

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE  
NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHEYNE NORMAN and SOPHIA WESCOTT,  
individually, and on behalf of a class of similarly  
situated individuals,

PLAINTIFFS,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC.

DEFENDANT.

**Case No. 3:18-cv-00534**

Judge William L. Campbell, Jr.  
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| I.   | INTRODUCTION .....   | 1  |
| II.  | FACTS AND PROCEDURE.....   | 2  |
|      | 1. Norman v. Nissan North America, Inc. ....   | 2  |
|      | B. Plaintiffs Engaged in Extensive Investigation and Discovery .....   | 3  |
|      | C. Mediation and Settlement.....   | 3  |
| III. | PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT .....  | 4  |
|      | A. Conditional Certification of a Nationwide Class for Purposes of Settlement.....                                   | 4  |
|      | B. Extended Warranty.....  | 4  |
|      | C. Reimbursement for Out-of-Pocket Costs.....  | 5  |
|      | D. Voucher Payments .....  | 6  |
|      | E. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs .....   | 6  |
|      | F. Class Representative Service Awards .....   | 6  |
|      | G. Release of Claims .....   | 6  |
| IV.  | ARGUMENT .....   | 7  |
|      | A. The Court Should Provisionally Certify a Settlement Class Pursuant to<br>Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 ..... | 7  |
|      | B. Rule 23(a)’s Requirements are Satisfied. ....   | 8  |
|      | 1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous .....   | 8  |
|      | 2. There are Questions of Law and Fact that Are Common to the<br>Settlement Class .....                              | 8  |
|      | 3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of Those of the Settlement Class.....  | 9  |
|      | 4. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Adequately Represent Class<br>Members .....                                     | 10 |
|      | C. Rule 23(b)(3)’s Requirements are Satisfied.....   | 11 |
|      | 1. Common Issues of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual<br>Issues.....  | 11 |
|      | 2. Class-wide Resolution Is Superior to Separate Individual Actions .....  | 12 |
|      | D. The Court Should Appoint the Proposed Class Counsel .....   | 13 |
|      | E. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Class Action Settlement.....   | 13 |
|      | 1. The Settlement is the Result of Serious, Arm’s-Length, Informed<br>Negotiations .....                             | 15 |
|      | 2. Adequate Representation by Class Representative and Class   |    |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
|    | Counsel.....  | 16 |
| 3. | The Proposed Settlement Relief Treats Class Members Equitably<br>and There Are No Obvious Deficiencies with the Settlement .....                              | 17 |
| 4. | The Relief Provided by The Settlement Is Reasonable and<br>Adequate In View of the Complexity, Risks, Expense, and Likely<br>Duration of the Litigation ..... | 17 |
| 5. | Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable .....  | 20 |
| 6. | Class Members are Treated Equitably in the Settlement. ....   | 20 |
| 7. | The Proposed Settlement Notices are Fair and the Court Should<br>Authorize Their Dissemination.....   | 21 |
| V. | CONCLUSION.....   | 23 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *FEDERAL CASES*

|   |       |
|---|-------|
| <i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....  | 10    |
| <i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....  | 7     |
| <i>Bailey v. Great Lakes Canning, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 38, (6th Cir. 1990) .....   | 14    |
| <i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....  | 10    |
| <i>Beck v. Maximus, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006).....   | 16    |
| <i>Berry v. Sch. Dist. of City of Benton Harbor</i> , 184 F.R.D. 93 (W.D. Mich. 1998).....  | 14    |
| <i>Bittinger v. Tecumseh Prods. Co.</i> , 123 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 1997).....   | 8     |
| <i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975).....   | 11    |
| <i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001).....  | 13    |
| <i>Carruiolo v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) .....   | 12    |
| <i>Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) .....   | 7, 11 |
| <i>Craft v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 174 F.R.D. 396 (M.D. Tenn. 1996).....  | 9     |
| <i>Eisen v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 43900 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2014).....  | 18    |
| <i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 37 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....   | 15    |
| <i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 2:11-CV-00436, 2014 WL 3543819 (S.D. Ohio July 16, 2014), aff'd, 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)..... | 7     |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....  | 13    |
| <i>Gen. Telephone Co. of the Nw., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....   | 8     |
| <i>Gooch v. Life Inv'rs Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) .....  | 10    |
| <i>In re American Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996).....   | 8     |
| <i>In re Dun &amp; Bradstreet Credit Servs. Customer Litig.</i> , 130 F.R.D. 366 (S.D. Ohio 1990).....  | 15    |
| <i>In re Media Cent., Inc.</i> , 190 B.R. 316 (E.D. Tenn. 1994).....  | 17    |
| <i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No.   |       |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 05MD1720MKBJO, 2019 WL 359981 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 2019).....   | 15         |
| <i>In re Seitel, Inc. Securities</i> , 245 F.R.D. 263 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....   | 10         |
| <i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-4, 2015 WL 13650515 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 16, 2015)..... | 15         |
| <i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 2:07-CV-208, 2012 WL 2236692 (E.D. Tenn. June 15, 2012).....    | 16         |
| <i>In re Whirlpool Front-Loading Washers Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....                  | 11         |
| <i>Kizer v. Summit Partners, L.P.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-38, 2012 WL 1598066 (E.D. Tenn. May 7, 2012).....                 | 14         |
| <i>Klee v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4538426 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2015).....                                    | 18         |
| <i>Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012).....   | 11         |
| <i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....    | 11         |
| <i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....     | 17         |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....  | 18         |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....                                     | 21         |
| <i>MyFord Touch Consumer Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-03072-EMC, 2019 WL 1411510 (N.D. Cal., Mar. 28, 2019).....            | 15         |
| <i>Sanchez-Knutson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 529 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....                                       | 10         |
| <i>Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir.1976).....   | 8          |
| <i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988).....  | 9          |
| <i>Tucker v. Union Underwear Co.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 325 (W.D. Ky. 1992).....  | 9          |
| <i>U.S. v. State of Tennessee</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 768 (W.D. Tenn. 2003).....  | 15         |
| <i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011).....                        | 8          |
| <i>Williams v. Vukovich</i> , 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....   | 13, 14, 15 |
| <b>STATE CASES</b>  |            |
| <i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors America, Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (PA. 2011).....   | 20         |

***FEDERAL STATUTES***

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....8  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....9  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....10  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 11, 12  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i-ii).....14  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....15  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C).....17  
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A). .....13

***SECONDARY AUTHORITIES***

5 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore’s Federal Practice (3d ed. 1999).....8  
H. Newberg & A. Conte, 1 Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992).....8  
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed.1992) .....8  
Manual for Complex Litigation, Third, § 30.42 .....16
